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Shri P.R. Goenka, Managing Director
M/s Korp resources Pvt. Ltd
161,Rabindra sarani
P.S-Burra Bazar, Kolkata-700007
Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of Tantra Iron
ore mine, over an area of 72.560 hectare in Sundergarh District.
Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found violated in your above mine during
inspection on 30/11/2017 by undersigned in presence of Mine officials Shri Chandrasekhar Mishra, Mine
Manager, Shri S. Raha, & Shri K.C. Jyotishi, Qualified person.

Rule No. | Nature of violations observed —
11(1) Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance to Scheme of Mining, approved vide this
office letter number MS/OTFM/41-ORI/BHU/2012-13 dated 19.04.2013 to the extent given below:

1) Total 50 bore holes were proposed for the plan period 2013-14 to 2017-18 (10 BH per year).
However it has been observed during inspection that only 21 bore holes have been drilied.

2) It was proposed to develop the pit in 2016-17 & 2017-18 towards the southern part aiong the
lease boundary. However it has been observed during inspection that the pit has zlso been
developed in northern part along the lease boundary of M/s PTA and M/s JSPL which is against
the approved proposal.

3) Itis proposed to develop the benches by 6m height and 6m width, whereas it has been ohserved
during inspection that the in south-eastern side along boundary line near pillar”A” bench height
has maintained 10-12m.

4) 1t was proposed to beneficiate the mineral reject generated during mining operation and from
dump yearwise. However beneficiation of mineral reject has not been carried out.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punisﬁhble
under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found
satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within
45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faitliTu
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% Sr. Assistant Conwroller of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines
Copy forwarded to:

1.The Controller of Mines (EZ/CZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata/Nagpur-440 102.
2.The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa/ New Capital / Bhubaneswar 751191.
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